
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 11 February 2014 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   
 

 a) CE/13/01085/OUT - Land North of Windsor Drive, South Hetton, 
Durham  (Pages 9 - 26) 

  Outline Residential Development (80 houses). 
 

 b) CE/13/01554/FPA - Land North of Dunelm Road and A181, 
Thornley, Co. Durham  (Pages 27 - 42) 

  28 no. affordable dwellings & 6 no. dwellings including 
landscaping and access. 
 

 c) 4/13/01578/FPA - Communal Hall, 63 Marlene Avenue, Bowburn, 
Durham, DH6 5ER  (Pages 43 - 50) 

  Conversion of communal hall into residential bungalow. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 d) 4/13/01590/AD - Bells Fish Shop, The Garth, Sunderland Road, 
Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 2LG  (Pages 51 - 58) 

  Retention of illuminated signage to building including free 
standing sign. 
 

6. Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers Dealing with Planning Matters  (Pages 59 - 90) 
 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
3 February 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay,  J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, 
B Moir and J Robinson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 14 January 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, D Freeman, C Kay, A Laing (Vice-Chairman), 
J Lethbridge, B Moir, J Robinson, R Lumsdon and I Jewell (substitute for M Davinson) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Davinson and S Iveson. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor M Davinson. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00461/FPA & 4/13/00542/CAC - 51 The Avenue, Durham, DH1 4EB  
  
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding applications 
for two dormer windows to the rear, carparking area to the front and demolition of 
front boundary wall (retrospective) at 51 The Avenue, Durham, DH1 4EB (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that should the Committee be minded to approve the application, then an 
additional condition would need to be imposed, requiring that all materials for the 
boundary wall would need to be approved by the Planning Officer. 
 
Mr R Cornwell, local resident, addressed the Committee, speaking in objection to 
the application both as a local resident and on behalf of the local residents 
association. 
 
Mr Cornwell believed that the property was to be converted to 
[...]
nt of refusal of the boundary 
proposals. 
 
 
5b CE/13/00792 - Ruth First House, Claypath, Durham, DH1 1QS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of new extensions to the north and east sides of 
building to provide additional student accommodation at Ruth First House, 
Claypath, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Bleasdale, Councillor Moir moved approval of the 
application and upon a vote being taken it was:- 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
5c CE/13/00918/FPA - Former ITEC site, Neville Road, Peterlee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
to erect 58 dwellings with associated infrastructure and landscaping at the former 
ITEC site, Neville Road, Peterlee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Mr Race, local resident, addressed the Committee. He was speaking collectively on 
behalf of residents of Stainton Way which was directly opposite the development 
site.  
 
He objected to the application as he had concerns regarding how the development 
would directly affect his responsibilities with the main sewer. As he had a contract 
with Northumbrian Water for the sewage main, he expressed concerns regarding 
the impact which construction could have on that pipe. 
 
Mr Race added that there would be an increase in traffic accessing Neville Road 
and Burnhope Way which was already difficult especially during peak times. He 
suggested that the developer consider opening the cul-de-sac to the roundabout at 
the south of the site which would ease the volume of traffic on Neville Road. 

 
Mr Wolfe, local resident, addressed the Committee. He referred to Plot 24 and 
raised concerns over ‘right to light’ and privacy issues.  
 
He highlighted that the distance of the proposed property from his main lounge was 
9 metres which contravened Planning Regulations, with the recommended 
separation distance being no less than 10 metres. 
 
Mr Wolfe stated that both his ‘Right to Light’ and his privacy would be affected by 
the development and he took the opportunity to clarify that his patio door did not 
serve any light to within his property.  
 
Mr Wolfe also had concerns regarding flooding issues and pointed out that the 
previous application for 52 dwellings had been restricted, he therefore believed 
those restrictions should apply to the current application. He further advised that the 
removal of boundary bushes would exacerbate any flooding problems. 

Page 6



 

 

He queried whether there were plans to remove a weeping willow tree which would 
ultimately encompass his drive and requested a meeting to discuss his issues 
further. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 
 

• ‘Right to light’ – Members were advised that the impact on the neighbour’s 

amenities including loss of light was addressed within the report and it was 

not considered sufficient to warrant refusal, while ‘right to light’ was a 

separate legal matter 

• Flooding – a Flood Risk Assessment had been undertaken which did not 

predict any problems associated with the development, indeed both the 

Environment Agency and Northumbrian Water were satisfied with the 

proposals. 

 

In addition the planning case officer responded to some points which had been 

raised, as follows:- 

 

• Separation Distance – The Committee were advised that a site visit 
[...]
ned about 
any additional traffic. 
 
Councillor Jewel felt that possible damage to the main drain was a real concern and 
sought clarification as he would not want Mr Race to incur any costs associated 
with the development. Councillor Laing advised that the drain was in close proximity 
to a grass verge and that any damage should be covered by the developers. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Bleasdale, Councillor Laing moved approval of the 
application and upon a vote being taken it was:- 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
5d CE/13/01300/FPA - Land at Dalton Park, Murton, SR7 9HU  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for groundworks and associated landscaping at land at Dalton Park, 
Murton (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. He informed the Committee that the submitted 
landscaping scheme had now been agreed with officers, which would no longer be 
a requirement under condition 3 which relates to the submission of a further 
landscaping scheme. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Bleasdale, Councillor Laing moved approval of the 
application and upon a vote being taken it was:- 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  CE/13/01085/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Outline Residential Development (80 houses) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Ms K Pattison 

ADDRESS: Land North of Windsor Drive, South Hetton, Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Shotton and South Hetton 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Baxter 
Senior Planning Officer  
03000 263944 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site measures 3 hectares and is located to the north of
[...]
 of the first dwelling.  

 
 Reason: In the interest of highway safety and to comply with policies 36 and 37 of 
 the Easington District Local Plan. 
 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
8. In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising during the application process.  The decision has been made within target 
provided to the applicant on submission and in compliance with the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable 
development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- Environmental Statement 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

28no. Affordable Dwellings & 6no. 
Dwellings Including Landscaping and 
Access at Land North of Dunelm Road 
and A181, Thornley, Co. Durham Ref: 
CE/13/01554/FPA 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  11th February 
2014 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/13/01578/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Conversion of communal hall into residential bungalow 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham City Homes 

ADDRESS: 

Communal Hall 
63 Marlene Avenue 
Bowburn 
Durham 
DH6 5ER 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Coxhoe 

CASE OFFICER: 
Tim Burnham, Planning Officer, 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
SITE 
 
1. Bowburn communal hall is a single storey building that sits in a r
[...]
and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
Response from Councillor Conway 
Response from Objectors 
Consultation responses 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Retention of illuminated signage to 
building including free standing sign. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 11th February 
2014 

 

 
 

Page 58



 

Reports/Constitution Working Group/DNT2 
 

 

Area Planning Committee (Central 
& East) 
 

11 February 2014 
 

Proposed Changes to 
Constitution – Code of Practice 
for Members and Officers Dealing 
with Planning Matters 
 

 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose changes to Paragraphs 1.6, 3.2,10 and 11 of the current 

Code of Practice to reflect updated guidance published by the Local 
Government Association relating to probity in planning.    

 
Background 
 
2. The Council’s constitution includes a section entitled “Code of Practice 

for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters”.  The Code 
was largely based upon the Local Government Association’s Guidance 
Note of Good Practice issued in 2002.  The latest guidance from the 
LGA, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2, supersedes the 2002 
publication.  I have therefore reviewed the Council’s current Code of 
Practice to identify whether any changes are required as a result of the 
new guidance.   

 
3. The guidance on the conduct of work as agents for individuals pursuing 

planning matters within the authority area has been strengthened and 
recommends that officers and serving Councillors should not act as 
agents even if they are not involved in the decision making process.  
Paragraph 3.6 o
[...]
  At the meeting the Head of Planning will present his / her report first.  
(iv)  The objectors will make their representations, subject to a time limit of 5 
minutes (except at the discretion of the Chairman), and may be asked questions 
by the Committee. 
(v)  The applicant will then make his or her representations, subject to a time 
limit of 5 minutes (except at the discretion of the Chairman), and may be 
asked questions by the Committee. 
(vi)  Officers may comment on the representations and the merits of the 
application. 
(vii)  The Committee will proceed to debate the application and make a 
decision. The minute will include the reasons for the decision.  
(viii) Where a representative of a Parish/Town Council wishes to speak they will 
address the meeting before the objectors. 
(ix)  New documents should not be circulated to the committee; councillors 
may not be able to give proper consideration to the new information and officers 
may not be able to check for accuracy or provide considered advice on any 
material considerations arising. 
 
12.  REVIEW OF DECISIONS 
 
12.1  The Audit Commission’s Report, ‘Building in Quality’, recommended that 
elected members should visit a sample of implemented planning permissions to 
assess the quality of decisions. This can improve the quality and consistency of 
decision-making and help with reviews of planning policy. 
 
12.2  Visits to application sites previously considered by the County Council 
shall be organised in tandem with visits to current application sites, as 
appropriate. Briefing notes shall be prepared in each case. 
 
12.3  Attendance at the review site visits shall be restricted to members of the 
committee and the local County Council members. 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2014
	5a CE/13/01085/OUT - Land North of Windsor Drive, South Hetton, Durham
	5b CE/13/01554/FPA - Land North of Dunelm Road and A181, Thornley, Co. Durham
	5c 4/13/01578/FPA - Communal Hall, 63 Marlene Avenue, Bowburn, Durham, DH6 5ER
	5d 4/13/01590/AD - Bells Fish Shop, The Garth, Sunderland Road, Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 2LG
	6 Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters
	Planning Code of Practice 2
	Planning Code of Practice 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 February 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, A Laing (Vice-Chairman), 
B Moir, C Kay, R Lumsdon, G Holland (substitute for D Freeman) and A Turner 
(substitute for S Iveson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale and J Lethbridge. 

 

 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, D Freeman 
and S Iveson. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor G Holland substituted for Councillor D Freeman and Councillor A Turner 
substituted for Councillor S Iveson. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2014  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
The Solicitor advised that in respect of item 5d, Councillor Conway was detailed in 
the report as having called the application up to committee due to matters relating 
to the amenity of occupiers of the residential area opposite the site. 



 
Councillor Conway would be permitted to take full part in consideration of that 
application if he had only been representing local residents but was open minded to 
the application. Alternatively, should Councillor Conway have formed an express 
view on the application in advance of the Committee meeting, then he would not be 
permitted to be involved in consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor Conway clarified that he had only represented local residents and 
confirmed that he was open minded to the application. As such he would take full 
part in consideration of the application. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a CE/13/01085/OUT - Land North of Windsor Drive, South Hetton, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for an outline residential development (80 houses) at land north of 
Windsor Drive, South Hetton, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. Members were reminded that the 
application before them related only to access proposals. 
 
Councillor R Todd, local Member, addressed the Committee. He advised that his 
only concern regarding the application related to highway issues. The access to the 
development site would be from the A182 which already had issues relating to 
speeding and traffic control. Although measures had already been taken to address 
those issues, Councillor Todd advised a report was awaited which would establish 
any potential further measures which could be taken. 
 
The Committee were advised that there was a cluster of retail properties where the 
access road met the A182 and those premises had extended opening hours which 
meant they did not close until late in the evening. Vehicles visiting those premises 
tended to park right on a bend on the highway, thus narrowing the area for moving 
vehicles to pass. As such highway safety was already compromised in that area 
and those issues would be exacerbated by the proposed access as detailed in the 
application. Councillor Todd advised that the Parish Council shared the same 
concerns as he had 
 
The Highways Officer clarified that although the concerns regarding the highway 
issues were acknowledged, the Highways Authority was mindful that at the existing 
junction there were no records of any collisions during the last three years.  
 
In relation to the parking issues, the Highways Officer advised that there were no 
records of any accidents in the Windsor Drive area and the Highways Authority 
considered there to be good traffic calming in that area. 
 



As such the amended proposals as detailed within the application were considered 
acceptable. The Committee were advised that there had been a suggestion from 
the applicant of an alternative access point, however the proposed width of just 4m 
had not been considered acceptable by the Highways Authority. The current access 
proposals allowed for a 5.5m road which, by County Council standards, was 
deemed sufficient to accommodate a site of up to 300 dwellings. 
 
Councillor Moir referred to the plans for the access and the proposed parking bays 
which would line the access road. He felt the positioning of those bays and the 
access and egress to the proposed estate, would be reliant on good driving skills 
from anyone using them. There was a potential that any bad parking in those bays 
could impinge on the access road. 
 
In response, the Highways Officer clarified that the bays would be of standard 
measurements and so were considered acceptable. 
 
Councillor Bell believed the application would be an opportunity to tidy up the 
appearance of land at the site which those on the site visit earlier that day, had 
witnessed was currently in an unpleasant condition. Therefore seconded by 
Councillor Laing, Councillor Bell moved approval of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
5b CE/13/01554/FPA - Land North of Dunelm Road and A181, Thornley, Co. 

Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 28 no. affordable dwellings and 6 no. dwellings including 
landscaping and access at land north of Dunelm Road and A181, Thornley, Co 
Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. The Committee were advised of the 
following alterations to the recommended conditions: 
 

• Landscape Plan (ref: R/1508/1A), Layout Plan (Ref: 120-001 Rev M) and 
Junction Plan (ref: 3983-C-D9-01 Rev A) to be included in condition 2. 

• Condition relating to archaeology work to be included 

• Condition 7 to be amended and should now read: The submitted junction 
plan (ref: 3983-C-D9-01 Rev A) which details the highway verge 
improvements to the A181 shall be fully completed prior to the occupation of 
the first dwelling. 
 

Further to a query which had arisen on the site visit earlier that day, Members were 
also advised that the mast which was located at the application site, was an Orange 
Telecoms mast. 
 



Mr Stokoe, local resident, addressed the Committee. He lived next door to the 
application site and though one of the main qualities of the proposed site was the 
views of the surrounding area, Mr Stokoe advised that he would lose the views he 
currently enjoyed should the application be approved. 
 
Members were advised that the local Parish Council were opposed to the 
application and Mr Stokoe queried why the strength of their objections were not fully 
detailed within the officers report. Furthermore he questioned the number of letters 
which had been received by the Planning Authority, believing there to have been 
more than the 4 detailed in the report. 
 
Mr Stokoe advised that the owner of the site did not live in the village and so was 
not concerned with the fragmented appearance of the location. Although the 
officers report suggested that the development would give a balanced entrance to 
the village, Mr Stokoe disagreed that this appearance was necessary. 
 
Members were advised that there were numerous vacant properties within the 
village as there was not a demand for further social housing in that area. 
Furthermore, there were already 2 other sites identified in the village for future 
development and Mr Stokoe feared that should the current application be approved, 
there would be no need for the other sites to be progressed in the future. 
One of those sites had been ripe for development for years and had used to hold 
120 dwellings which had been subsequently demolished. 
 
In relation to the other site (H75: Dunelm Stables), Mr Stokoe highlighted that the 
officers report suggested it would be delivered within 6-10 years. He disagreed, 
advising that the covenant which currently restricted development of that site, was 
due to be removed in the coming months and so the site would be ready for 
development in the short term. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 
 

• Parish Council Objections – The Committee was advised that the objections 

from the Parish Council mirrored the objections from residents and so were 

adequately covered within the report 

• Balance Of Site – The Senior Planning Officer referred to the plans for the 

development which he believed demonstrated a balanced appearance to the 

entrance to the village 

• Vacant properties – Members were advised that the development would be 

partially funded with a subsidy from the Homes and Communities Agency, as 

such development had to commence by the end of March 2014 

• Other Development Sites – The two other development sites within the 

village were still to be allocated in the emerging County Durham Plan. 

Planning Policy had confirmed that development of the current site would not  

compromise development of the other 2 sites. 

 



Mr A Willis, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. He endorsed the 

contents of the officers report and took the opportunity to emphasise several key 

points. 

 

Members were advised that 28 affordable dwellings would be provided on the site 

which he considered to be a substantial proportion of the recommended number 

which should be provided in accordance with the Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment. Mr Willis stressed that the delivery of this site would not jeopardise 

delivery of any other earmarked sites within the village. 

 

In respect of the landscaping and visual effect of the site, Mr Willis advised that in 

designing the site the applicant was keen to create an acceptable landscape 

impact. As such the hedge surrounding the site at present was considered a 

significant attribute and so would be retained as part of the development. 

 

In response to queries from Councillor Conway, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 

the level of importance which should be levied on the various planning documents – 

the NPPF, the emerging County Durham Plan and the saved Local Plan Policies. 

The Senior Planning Officer also reiterated that the 2 other sites within the village 

would in no way be jeopardised should Members decide to approve the application. 

 

Councillor Holland expressed concern regarding the visible gaps in housing and the 

lack of regeneration within the village which he had witnessed on the site visit 

earlier that day. He believed that both affordable and infill development was 

required in that area. The Senior Planning Officer clarified that the 2 sites which 

would be allocated in the County Durham Plan would see a lot more affordable 

housing introduced into the area. 

 

Councillor Bell acknowledged that the site was within a sustainable location and 

would include 28 affordable housing plots. He did express concerns in relation to 

the junction at the rear of the site which accessed the A181. It had been noted that 

the speed of traffic on that highway made turning out of the junction somewhat 

difficult, Councillor Bell therefore queried whether any traffic calming or reduction in 

the speed limit could be introduced. 

 

The Highways Officer clarified that the Area Traffic Manager had met with the local 

County Councillor on several occasions to try to resolve issues on the A181. 

Members were advised however that it would be beyond the scope of the proposed 

development to deal with any traffic arrangements on the adjoining highway.  

 

It was agreed that the Area Traffic Manager should be made aware of the 

Committee’s concerns in respect of the A181. 

 

Seconded by Councillor Kay, Councillor Bell moved approval of the application.  
 



Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
5c 4/13/01578/FPA - Communal Hall, 63 Marlene Avenue, Bowburn, 

Durham, DH6 5ER  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
to convert a communal hall into a residential bungalow at 63 Marlene Avenue, 
Bowburn, Durham, DH6 5ER (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  
 
Councillor Kay declared a non pecuniary interest in the application in his capacity 
as a director on the Board of Dale and Valley Homes and in light of the current 
consultation which was being undertaken with residents from all 3 ALMO’s with 
regard to the possible transfer of all County Council housing stock to a registered 
social landlord.  

Councillor J Blakey, local Member, addressed the Committee. Members were 
advised that the building had never been a bungalow in the past and its sole 
purpose had always been as a communal hall. Although there were other facilities 
nearby, there were concerns for the distance which elderly people would have to go 
to access them. 
 
However, Councillor Blakey acknowledged that the building was not being used to 
its full potential and so it made sense to provide a suitable home in nice 
surroundings. 
 
Councillor M Williams, local Member, addressed the Committee. He concurred with 
the comments from Councillor Blakey, however disputed the perceived use of the 
building. He understood that the building was used more than what was recorded in 
the booking information. He was also concerned that the conversion of the hall 
would mean the loss of a local polling station for residents in that area, as such he 
advised that he would support the application if a suitable alternative polling station 
could be established nearby. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Davinson, Councillor Laing moved approval of the 
application.  
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
5d 4/13/01590/AD - Bells Fish Shop, The Garth, Sunderland Road, 

Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 2LG  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the retention of illuminated signage to the building including a free standing sign 
at Bells Fish Shop, The Garth, Sunderland Road, Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 2LG (for 
copy see file of minutes). 



 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting  
 
Mr G Kennedy, applicant, addressed the Committee. Members were advised that 
the current permission on the business premises included provision for 3 signs on 
the premises. Once the signs were erected it became clear that they were not 
sufficiently visible and one of the signs would be completely obstructed from public 
view by a neighbouring property. As such the applicant had taken the decision to 
remove the original sign from the west gable of the premises and instead erect the 
free standing sign which would be more clearly visible. 
 
Members were advised that the same design had been used on all the signs, which 
had been used to enhance the appearance of the building. Mr Kennedy clarified 
that the signs were only illuminated during opening hours, though there had been 
an issue with the timers previously which had meant for a short time, the signs were 
illuminated around the clock. 
 
Mr Kennedy advised the Committee that he currently employed 30 staff and had 
recruited a further 5 during the previous week. He further advised that his suppliers 
were all local and the business had a 5 star standard. 
 
Councillor Moir had no objections to the application though would have preferred it 
not to have been a retrospective application. He commended Mr Kennedy on the 
overall appearance of the premises and found the size and shape of the signs to 
complement the design of the building. 
 
Councillor Conway clarified that as a local Member he had been approached by 
local residents who were not supportive of the application, however he felt that the 
officers report dealt adequately with those representations. He also commended the 
applicant on the employment opportunities provided by the business and he was 
satisfied with the condition relating to trading hours. 
 
In response to Councillor Conway, the Principal Planning Officer advised that any 
future applications from other businesses for free standing signs, would need to be 
considered on their own merits. 
 
Councillor Corrigan, local Member, addressed the Committee. She had also 
received representations from local residents regarding the signs being illuminated 
out of hours, however she was satisfied that this issue had now been addressed. 
 
Councillor Moir moved approval of the application and upon a vote being taken it 
was:- 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

6 Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers Dealing with Planning Matters  



 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
which proposed changes to Paragraphs 1.6, 3.2, 10 and 11 of the current Code of 
Practice to reflect updated guidance published by the Local Government 
Association relating to probity in planning (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Solicitor provided the Committee with an overview of the new guidance from 
the Local Government Association and the proposed changes to the Council’s 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved: 
That the proposed changes to the Code of Practice for Members and Officers 
Dealing with Planning Matters, be noted. 
 
 

7 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided an appeal update to the Committee in 
respect of planning application reference 4/12/00925/FPA which had been an 
application for the redevelopment of the existing body shop to create a new car 
showroom and the formation of a new parking area at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills 
Lane,Brandon, Durham, DH7 8AB (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee had previously refused the application in 2013, however following 
an appeal by the applicant, the Planning Inspectorate determined that the appeal 
should be allowed, thus overturning the decision of the  Committee. The Principal 
Planning Officer gave an overview of the Planning Inspectorate’s reasons for the 
decision and advised that costs had been awarded to the applicant. 
 
 
 


